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1995  WISCONSIN  ACT  186

AN ACT to repeal 80.18, 80.19, 80.20 and 80.21; and to amend 80.17 of the statutes; relating to: appeals of highway

orders of town supervisors.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  80.17 of the statutes is amended to read:

80.17  Appeal from highway order.  Any person ag-

grieved by any order of the town supervisors laying out,

altering, widening or discontinuing any highway, or re-

fusing so to do may, within 30 days after the determina-

tion, appeal from the order or determination to the circuit

judge for the appointment of commissioners to review

the order or determination, is subject to judicial review

under s. 68.13, except that only a person aggrieved by the

order or determination may seek review.  Failure of the

supervisors to file their decision upon any application to

lay out, alter, widen or discontinue any highway within

60 days after the application is made shall be deemed a

refusal of the application.  The appeal shall be in writing

and shall briefly state the grounds upon which it is made,

and whether it seeks to reverse entirely the order or deter-

mination or only a part, and in the latter case it shall state

what part.  In case of highways upon a line between 2

counties the appeal may be made to the circuit judge court

of either county.

SECTION 2.  80.18 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3.  80.19 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4.  80.20 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 5.  80.21 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 6.(0) Initial applicability.  

(1) This act first applies to orders and determina-

tions made by town supervisors on the effective date of

this subsection.

*  Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993−94: Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


